Labor market regulation data

egulations are essential for the

proper functioning of labor mar-

kets. They can help correct market
imperfections, support social cohesion
and encourage economic efficiency. Labor
market regulations cover a wide spectrum,
from rules governing arrangements for
individual contracts to mechanisms for
collective bargaining. Evidence from global
studies shows that labor market regula-
tions can have an impact on a number of
economic outcomes—including aggre-
gate job flows, trends in productivity and
the speed of adjustment to shocks. The
challenge in developing labor policies is
to avoid the extremes of over- and under-
regulation by balancing labor flexibility
with worker protection.

The negative effects of overregulation
are well documented in the economic
literature.? For example, strict employment
protection laws may discourage hiring
and reduce economic growth by creating
disincentives for the movement of workers
from lower- to higher-productivity jobs.
Underregulation can also have adverse
effects. Firm productivity can decline if
workers are not allowed to take sick leave
or are constantly asked to work long hours
with no weekly rest days. And under-
regulation can undermine social cohesion
in economies with no minimum wage
regulation, unemployment protection or
medical insurance. Data collected for this
year's report show that 30 economies have
no minimum wage, 115 have no unemploy-
ment insurance and 15 have no paid sick
leave. These economies may fail to offer a
basic level of protection for their workers,
leaving them more vulnerable to economic
shocks.

Historically, Doing Business has measured
flexibility in the regulation of employment
as it relates to the hiring and redundancy
of workers and the scheduling of working
hours. This year the scope of data collec-
tion has been expanded to better capture
different dimensions of job quality. About
a dozen new research questions related
to job quality have been introduced,
including on social protection, dispute
resolution mechanisms, availability of
on-the-job training and equal treatment
of men and women.

Evidence from the data shows that
employment flexibility can go hand in
hand with job quality. Denmark’s “flexi-
curity” system offers flexibility in hiring
and firing rules and provides a strong
safety net for workers in the form of
unemployment protection and social
benefits, though its fiscal costs can be
high during periods of economic slow-
down. Several other OECD high-income
economies—such as Australia, Austria
and Switzerland—allow a long duration
for fixed-term contracts and flexibility
in redundancy rules while also offering
social benefits.

The data presented in this year's report
provide a broader view of the different ele-
ments of labor market regulation and can
help researchers and policy makers assess
the balance between flexibility and worker
protection in every economy.

NOTES

1. See, for example, World Bank (2012).
2. World Bank 2012.
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No
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No

No

No

No

No
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Yes
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Working hours
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24.0

18.0

133

30.0

22.0

24.0

0.0

18.0

17.0

12.0

12.0

0.0

20.0

16.0

21.0

19.5

24.0

10.0

20.0

18.0
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Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes
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Yes
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No
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(Red Apinoy jo o)
}10M SWILIBAC 10} Winiwald

35
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10
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15
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100
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25
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100
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50
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50

40

100
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50

100

25

25
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50
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om 1ybiu 1oy wniwaid

35
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50

40

25
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Hiring

iGz abe uapun
siapiom buifojdwsa Joy saanuadU|

Yes

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

Yes

Yes

No

No

No

No

No

No

Yes

No

No

No

No

12xiom Jad pappe
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0.50

0.92

0.86

0.22

0.00

0.51

0.36

0.77

0.56

0.25

0.14

0.14

0.78

0.41

0.22

0.28

0.77

1.49

0.00

0.00

0.84

o(ypuow/gsn) Jaxiom
awif-||n e Joj abem wnwiully

298.22

6138

34.48

280.38

0.00

61.98

962.59

416.00

103.79

283.35

175.52

175.52

364.00

121.76

117.61

248.36

287.81

152.60

0.00

0.00

83.94
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24

No
limit

No
limit

24

72

48

No
limit

24

24

No
limit

No
limit
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limit
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limit

No
limit

2

12

72

No
limit

No
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Yes

Yes

No

No

Yes

No

No

No

No

Yes

Yes

Yes

No

No

Yes

Yes

No

Yes

Economy

Macedonia,
FYR

Madagascar

Malawi

Malaysia

Maldives

Mali

Malta

Marshall
Islands

Mauritania

Mauritius

Mexico

(Mexico City)

Mexico
(Monterrey)

Micronesia,
Fed. Sts.

Moldova

Mongolia

Montenegro

Morocco

Mozambique

Myanmar

Namibia

Nepal
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No

Yes

No

No

No

No

No
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Yes
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Yes
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Working hours
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20.0
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30.0

22.0

6.0

6.0

21.0

22.0

14.0

14.0

0.0

22.0

11.0

20.0

13.0

5.0

22.0

22.0

15.0

22.0

20.0
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No
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Yes
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No
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100
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50
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30
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50
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100
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38

50

13

30

35

10

20
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25
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Hiring
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Yes

Yes

No
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Yes

Yes
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No

No

No

No

Yes

No

No

Yes

Yes

Yes

No

Yes
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0.16

0.38

0.86

0.75

0.23

0.23

0.28

0.40

0.62

0.62

0.42

0.34

0.87

0.72

0.33

0.65

0.33

0.28

0.51

0.00

0.25

o(ypuow/gsn) Jaxiom
awif-||n e Joj abem wnwiully

1,026.81

2,120.94

209.15

56.61

108.80

108.80

3,721.60

845.25

116.67

116.67

602.90

477.55

247.88

398.68

269.11

297.84

545.72

763.33

1,233.43

0.00

278.30
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36

No
limit

No
limit

48

No
limit

No
limit
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No
limit

9

9

No
limit

12

No
limit
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No
limit

No
limit

66

No
limit

No
limit

60
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No

No

No

Yes

No

No

Yes

No

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

No

No

Yes

No

Yes

Economy

Netherlands

New Zealand

Nicaragua

Niger

Nigeria (Lagos)

Nigeria (Kano)

Norway

Oman

Pakistan
(Karachi)

Pakistan
(Lahore)

Palau

Panama

Papua New
Guinea

Paraguay

Peru

Philippines

Poland

Portugal

Puerto Rico

(Us)

Qatar

Romania



261

LABOR MARKET REGULATION DATA

; o 0 « o o « « o ° ° o « o o « o o « o 0 «
(uasfsuopadsujioger) g & & & £ £ £ g 2 2 & ¢ & & g & & & & & &
¢sWybu seakojdws jo yuawsbumur |, s « « s « « s « o ° « o 0 . o o . A n .
JCINE]E) _m_u__u:.:o AAeNSIuIWPY P 2 P B 2 P B 2 P P = P P 2 P P = P P 2 P
duown |, n « « « « « « « « ° « « « « « o « « 0 «
uiol Jo a3easd aakojdws ue) P 2 P P 2 P B 2 P P = P P 2 P P £ = B 2 P
y(sypuo) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
uonajoud uswhojdwaun uoy | © i < < < < IS < g T < < < < < < o~ o~ © < a
N — et et — e o et et — s et — e et —
pouad uonnquUIuod wnwiul|
N.u_._w_.h._\AO_Q—._._w *O \_mw> auo % (=} o o o o % (=} o o (=} o o o o o % % % o %
13)4e uondajoud yuswhojdwsaup | > = = = = = > = = = = = = = = = = = = = >
= 5 n «n n n
E Guwergolaguo | ¢ 2 & 2 2 2 & 2 2 £ 2 2 2 2 2 & g 2 %
&
e .
2 dedhe] o | o | o g5 5| 5| 5| 8|8 s|s|s|s|s|s|2|s|s|s|s]|s
anea| YdIs jo shep pied Ajinyany | = > = > > > > > > > = > = = = = = = = = =
wjé0nR3| AuuRiew |, ° o " ° ° ° « “n . < “ < ° « « 0 « " « °
uo safem Jo 9,001 anIBRY | > = = £ = = = £ P = c = c = = = £ = £ L =
+64(sAep Jepusjed) anes| |~ ~ < . < <~ © o - - ! © n o o X =4 © = Q
fyussrew jo yibus| wnwuiy | = = o S © | = Ea 0 < = e © o © 2| & 0o Ea
uiMelfqpaiepuell) o |\ o g | 5 | 5 | 5 | 5| 5 | 5| 5| 2| 8| 8| 8| 8|8 8|88 8|3
anea| Ayussrew predun o pied | > = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = =
£E0UY | g ) o ) o o ) o o o o o o ) ) ) ) ) ) ) )
Ul UONBUIWLIDSIPUOU JBPURD | > > = > = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = =
x(IN[EA _mscw D o o D o o 4] o o o o o o D D D D D o [=} D
joylomlojuopgesaunwalenby | =~ = =2 = =2 2 £ 2 =2 =z =z =z =z = = = = = =z =z =
> Resjospam) essisip | o | o 2~ Y N o o @ @ o = N 9 < = |~ o~ o 2 g
m fouepunpai Joy Aed dduessnss | < S s o i = = = N N = x o x = < o o o 2 S
- Q
58
2 sfeesjosppam) esswsip |~ o o MmN 4 0~ m m m o 9 m % o 0w S o o & 9
< fouepunpai Joy pouad adpoN | o6 o S < o~ ” oo < < < o S ) e S < e ~ o ~ <
Quawfhojdwsaal to sajni oy | 2 = 2 R4 = 2 R4 2 R R4 = 2 2 8 Rt 2 8 8 R 2 &
. « o ° « o « « ° « « ° « ° ° ° « o ° « ° P
isapuepunpal oy sajni fopd | B S 2 & 8 Rt Rt 2 Rt Rt 2 Rt 2 2 ] £ 2 2 38 S 8
wvi
Q@
=1 H 0 4 o 0 (=} o n (=} D D o o o o o o o D o o D
s s3uawubisseas Jo bulutenasy | 8 R4 2 R4 2 2 8 2 R R4 2 2 2 S 2 2 2 8 2 S &
5
= {PISSIWSIP BJe SIDI0M D o o o =] o o o o o o D o D D o o o o =] =]
m aulu _G>O\_QQG >tGQ|_u\___._._. > = = = = = = = = = = = = > = = = = = = =
&
PISSISIP 3Ie SIIOM | o, o ° . o « ° ° ° ° ° " ° o o w o 9 o o )
auu yuopedynou fped-puy | =< =2 = = 2 = 2 =z =z =z =z = =z = = = =z = =z =z Z
N.ﬁwmm_;‘_m__u m_ % o o o o o o o o o o % o % % o o o o o o
19yiom 3uo Ji |eroidde Aued-piy) | > = = = = = = = = = = > = > > = = = = = =



262 DOING BUSINESS 2016
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0.33
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1.06
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0.36
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0.35
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179.07

2,296.56
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233.97
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113.37
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500.03

1,033.23

120.92

308.36

0.00

1,126.93

79.28

570.93

0.00
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Yes

Yes

No

No

Yes

Yes

No

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

No

No

Yes

Yes

No

Yes

No

No

Economy

Russian Federation

(Moscow)

Russian Federation
(St. Petersburg)

Rwanda

Samoa

San Marino

Sao Tomé and

Principe

Saudi Arabia

Senegal

Serbia

Seychelles

Sierra Leone

Singapore

Slovak

Republic

Slovenia

Solomon
Islands

South Africa

South Sudan

Spain

Sri Lanka

St. Kitts

and Nevis

St. Lucia
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Redundancy
Hiring Working hours rules
k=] g g E = o~ ? E
Z |E | @ T % = 25 & £ €5 3z @
=R 5 e = ¥ |5 | % |Bx | s = 2/3 £ 8
S 3 = & o n o4 [ = S S5 = @ i~ = =3 =
=1 < 2 > £ = = E & H £, > £ s s =S S
wn | = © o < = Ee] == = |Con| X Es s =5 = S
L2 | 52 | =X = S |5 |2 sx E £ 22T 3 s | |5 B |®%9
A = = B Pe | &2 2
E8 s£ $5 Eg £ |[£ 5% Bz &3 £ 2EE = & 2|8z oo £2
S | 25 D E Es N = €| 25| 82| § |[fEaw 5 S 3 22 L2 BE
8% & SH = s | 2 => =9 == S |EE® 9 ° = TE | S8 c2
2 2E =4 = N LE L= L= 2 c5pg 2 2 < —§ ®x =T
Es €x e3  Ez 88| Ex T3 E5® E3 & 583 s s 2 |EE §f €
2E | ES 25 3;‘ 2| 28 3£ Se| 3= S |gg< G B = g5 | 8% 23
28 £ EL o8 t5|=s2 Ev ET Ev £ g8 ¥ E £ |58 Ez B¢
X5 | 85 E£8 58 | C2| 25| 2w ©F 22 ¢ Sco $5| ¢ s | 8% | 82| £8
Economy Ll | =08 == < © E5|=a| = | g0 | = -3 =Z2c x=2 I~ a =c AOw | =2
United States No
(New York City) No limit 1,498.65 0.22 Yes 6 0 0 50 No Yes No No 0.0 n.a Yes No
United States No
(Los Angeles) No limit 1,541.47 0.22 Yes 6 0 0 50 No Yes No No 0.0 n.a. Yes No
g
Urugua Yes .NO. 619.71 0.29 Yes 6 0 100 100 No Yes No No 21.0 3 Yes No
guay limit
Uzbekistan Yes 60 124.27 0.48 No 6 50 100 100 Yes Yes No No 15.0 3 Yes No
Vanuatu No Ii’;‘n[;t 309.05 0.71 No 6 0 50 25 No No No No 17.0 6 Yes No

Venezuela, RB' Yes 24 707.43 0.43 Yes 5 30 50 50 Yes Yes Yes No 19.3 1 No n.a.

Vietnam No 72 142.45 0.64 No 6 30 0 50 No Yes No No 13.0 1 Yes No
ms‘GBaggk No | 24 | 37705 | 150 | No | 6 O | 150 | 50 | Yes | No | Yes | No | 120 | 6 | Yes | Yes
Yemen, Rep. No Ii,;‘n?t 93.07 0.46 No 6 15 100 50 No No No No 30.0 6 Yes Yes
Zambia No Ii,;‘noit 266.49 0.93 No 6 4 100 50 No Yes No No 240 | na. Yes Yes
Zimbabwe No “,;ln?,[ 261.89 2.09 No 6 0 0 50 No Yes No No 22.0 3 Yes Yes

Source: Doing Business database.
.. No Doing Business data available.
* Data were collected jointly with the World Bank Group’s Women, Business and the Law team.
. Including renewals.
. Refers to the worker in the Doing Business case study: a cashier, age 19, with one year of work experience. Economies for which 0.00 is shown have no minimum wage in the private sector.
. Average for workers with 1, 5 and 10 years of tenure.
. Not applicable (n.a.) for economies with no statutory provision for a probationary period.
. Whether compulsory before redundancy.
If no maternity leave is mandated by law, parental leave is measured if applicable.
. The minimum number of days that legally have to be paid by the government, the employer or both.
. Not applicable (n.a.) for economies with no unemployment protection scheme.
Some answers are not applicable (n.a.) for economies where dismissal due to redundancy is disallowed.

oK o a0 T
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